

No. 12-1730

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

EVERGREEN PARTNERING GROUP, INC.

Plaintiff - Appellant

MICHAEL FORREST

Plaintiff

v.

PACTIV CORPORATION; GENPAK, LLC, a/k/a Genpack, LLC;
SOLO CUP COMPANY, a corporation; DOLCO PACKAGING,
a Tekni-Plex Company, a corporation; DART CONTAINER CORPORATION;
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, INCORPORATED, an association

Defendants – Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPELLEES' CONSOLIDATED BRIEF

December 5, 2012

Richard A. Sawin, Jr. (1066801)
Richard E. Bennett (55361)
MICHIEENZIE & SAWIN LLC
745 Boylston Street, 5th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Tel: (617) 227-5660
Fax: (617) 227-5882
rs@masatlaw.com
rb@masatlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Pactiv Corporation*

Scott M. Mendel (1153337)
K&L GATES LLP
70 W. Madison Street
Suite 2900
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Tel: (312) 807-4252
Fax: (312) 827-1281
scott.mendel@klgates.com

Jennifer J. Nagle (1153335)
K & L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2950
Tel: (617)-261-3100
Fax: (617) 261-3175
Jennifer.Nagle@klgates.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Solo Cup Company, a Corporation*

David A. Martland (1037247)
Kathleen Ceglarski Burns (1153333)
NIXON PEABODY LLP
100 Summer Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Tel: (617) 345-1000
Fax: (617) 368-6632
dmartland@nixonpeabody.com
kburns@nixonpeabody.com
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Genpak, LLC, a/k/a Genpack*

Steven M. Cowley (37136)
Richard J. McCarthy (57142)
Kristy S. Morgan (1153339)
EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02199-7613
Tel: (617) 239-0100
Fax: (617) 227-4420
SCowley@edwardswildman.com
RMcCarthy@edwardswildman.com
KMorgan@edwardswildman.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Dolco Packaging, a Tekni-Plex
Company, a Corporation*

Sean M. Becker (66804)
Vinson & Elkins LLP
First City Tower, Suite 2500
1001 Fannin Street
Houston, Texas 77002-6760
Tel: (713) 758-2646
Fax: (713) 615-5129
sbecker@velaw.com

Yousri H. Omar (1153343)
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037-1701
Tel: (202) 639-6500
Fax: (202) 639-6604
yomar@velaw.com

John M. Faust (1153341)
Law Office of John M. Faust, PLLC
1325 G Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 449-7707
Fax: (202) 449-7701
john@johnfaustlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Dart Container Corporation*

Ralph T. Lepore, III (27409)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Allegations in the Second Amended Complaint 6

 B. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Second Amended
 Complaint 9

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

VI. ARGUMENT 15

 A. This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Dismissal of the
 Second Amended Complaint..... 15

 1. Standard of Review 15

 2. Evergreen Failed To Plead A Plausible Conspiracy Claim..... 17

 a) *Twombly* and *Iqbal* Establish The Standard To Be
 Applied In This Case. 17

 b) Evergreen Did Not Allege A Plausible Conspiracy
 Claim..... 20

 (1) Evergreen Does Not Adequately Plead
 Direct Evidence of A Conspiracy 21

 (2) Evergreen Fails to Adequately Plead
 Circumstantial Evidence of A Plausible
 Conspiracy 26

(a)	Evergreen fails to allege parallel conduct.....	27
(b)	Even if Evergreen had alleged parallel conduct, it failed to allege a plausible conspiracy claim	29
(3)	Evergreen’s Other Purported Circumstantial Evidence Does Not “Plausibly” Suggest Conspiracy.....	35
3.	The District Court Appropriately Considered Evergreen’s Admissions Regarding its Relationships With the Various Defendants in Assessing the Plausibility of Evergreen’s Conspiracy Allegations	43
a)	Individual Defendants Continued To Deal with Evergreen On A Favorable Basis After The Alleged Conspiracy was Supposedly Formed, Weighing Against The Plausibility Of Evergreen’s Conspiracy Claim.	44
b)	Evergreen’s Role As A Potential Supplier to Defendants, Not a Competitor, Is An Appropriate Plausibility Factor.....	49
4.	The Chapter 93A Claim Correctly Was Dismissed.....	52
a)	Evergreen Has Waived Its Argument On This Issue	52
b)	The Alleged Conduct Did Not Occur Primarily and Substantially in Massachusetts.....	54
5.	The Claims Against Genpak and the ACC Also Fail For Reasons Specific to Those Appellees.	57
a)	Evergreen’s Claims Against Genpak Are Barred by its Release of Genpak.	57
b)	Evergreen’s c. 93A Claim Against Genpak Was Properly Dismissed.....	60

c)	Evergreen Cannot Allege Plausibly That the ACC Acted As An Independent Entity to Participate in the Purported Group Boycott.....	61
(1)	The Record is Devoid of Any Evidence That The ACC Participated in the Group Boycott.	62
(2)	The ACC Lacked the Motive and Means to Participate Actively in the Alleged Group Boycott	64
d)	Evergreen Does Not Plausibly Allege That Dolco Conspired To Boycott Evergreen, Or Its Recycling Concept.....	65
B.	This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Denial of Leave to Amend.....	68
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	75
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Advest, Inc.,
512 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2008)69

Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....19

Alternative Energy, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
267 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)9

Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher & Co.,
37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994) 61, 62

Amarel v. Connell,
102 F.3d 1494 (9th Cir. 1996).....52

Anderson News, LLC v. American Media, Inc.,
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) 34, 47, 48

Asahi Glass Co., Ltd. v. Pentech Pharma., Inc.,
289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....52

Ashcroft v. Iqbal (“Iqbal”),
556 U.S. 662 (2009) *passim*

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly (“Twombly”),
550 U.S. 544 (2007) *passim*

Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....19

Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011) *passim*

Carlo v. Reed Rolled Thread Die Co.,
49 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1995)69

<i>Citibank Global Markets, Inc. v. Santana</i> , 573 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Cochran v. Quest Software, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)	72, 74
<i>Consol. Metal Prods, Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	51
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	37-38, 64
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Crellin Techs., Inc. v. Equipmentlease Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Decotiis v. Whittemore</i> , 635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Dorn v. Astra USA</i> , 975 F. Supp. 388 (D. Mass. 1997)	59
<i>Eastern Food Services, Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Services Association, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Edlow v. RBW, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012)	16-17, 54
<i>Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009)	69, 72
<i>Fishman Transducers, Inc. v. Paul (“Fishman”)</i> , 684 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Gilca v. Holder</i> , 680 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2012)	53

Glassman v. Computervision Corp.,
90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996)71

Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom,
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003).....71

González-Maldonado v. MMM Healthcare, Inc.,
693 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2012)19

Gray v. Evercore Restructuring, L.L.C.,
544 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 2008) 69, 72, 73

Harriman v. Hancock County,
627 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010)53

Hogan v. E. Enters./Boston Gas,
165 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D. Mass. 2001).....59

HPY, Inc. v. Elec. Power Auth.,
No. 92-2370, 1993 WL 118055 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 70-71

Idaho v. Wright,
497 U.S. 805 (1990)53

In re Delta/Airtran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010)46

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig. (“In re Flash Memory”),
643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....46

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litigation (“Flat Glass”),
385 F.3d 850 (3rd Cir. 2004).....40

In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litigation (“Text Messaging”),
630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010)40

In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.,
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) 26, 38

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010) 26, 30, 41

Jung v. Ass’n of Am. Medical Colleges,
300 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2004)62

Karcher v. Burbank,
303 Mass. 303 (1939)59

Kenda Corp., Inc. v. Pot O’Gold Money Leagues, Inc.,
329 F.3d 216 (1st Cir. 2003)56

Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959)47

Kuwaiti Danish Computer Co. v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
438 Mass. 459 (2003)56

Lambert v. Fleet Nat’l Bank,
449 Mass. 119 (2007)60

Maine State Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. United States Dep’t of Labor,
359 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2004)16

Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass’n v. United States,
268 U.S. 563 (1925)38

Market Masters-Legal v. Parker Waichman Alonso LLP, C.A. ,
No. 10-cv-40115-MAP, 2011 WL 196929 (D. Mass. Jan. 20, 2011).....54

Mendez Internet Management Services, Inc. v. Banco Santander de Puerto Rico,
Civil No. 08-2140 (JAF), 2009 WL 1392189 (D. Puerto Rico
May 15, 2009) *aff’d* 621 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 50, 51

Moore v. Boating Indus. Ass’ns,
819 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1987)61

Morales-Tanon v. Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.,
524 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008)58

NEGB, LLC v. Weinstein Co. Holdings, LLC,
 490 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 2007).....54

O’Connell v. Hyatt Hotels of Puerto Rico,
 357 F.3d 152 (1st Cir. 2004)69

Paterson-Leitch Co. v. Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
 840 F.2d 985 (1st Cir. 1988)58

PowerComm, LLC v. Holyoke Gas & Electric Department,
 657 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2011) 53, 54

Pruell v. Caritas Christi,
 678 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Rectrix Aerodrome Ctrs., Inc. v. Barnstable Mun. Airport Comm’n,
 610 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2010) 15-16

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Gold,
 30 F.3d 251 (1st Cir. 1994)16

Rivera-Gomez v. de Castro,
 843 F.2d 631 (1st Cir. 1988) 58, 72

Rivera-Olmo v. State Ins. Fund Corp.,
 250 Fed. Appx. 365 (1st Cir. 2007).....59

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership, Comm’n,
 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012) 17, 18

SEC v. Tambone (“Tambone”),
 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) 16, 17

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....45

Tunica Web Adver. v. Tunica Casino Operators Ass’n,
 496 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2007)38

United States v. Bongiorno,
106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997)58

United States v. Zannino (“Zannino”),
895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)53

Viquiera v. First Bank,
140 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)72

Wasserman v. Agnastopoulos,
22 Mass. App. Ct. 672 (1986)60

Watson Carpet & Floor Covering, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
648 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2011).....46

Wayne Inv., Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
739 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1984)69

Weber v. Sanborn,
502 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D. Mass. 2007).....54

West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 25, 26

STATUTES AND RULES:

15 U.S.C. § 1 20, 29

15 U.S.C. § 151

15 U.S.C. § 15b..... 22, 28

15 U.S.C. § 11211

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13371

28 U.S.C. § 13671

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A *passim*

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 11 1, 52, 54

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 5A 56, 60

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(1)..... i
Fed. R. App. P. 28(b) i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5, 16, 19, 59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1516
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... 67, 68

MISCELLANEOUS:

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*, ¶ 307d, at 155 (Supp. 2006)35

United States Patent and Trademark Office,
<http://portal.uspto.gov/external/portal/pair> (search for Application Number
10/899,536) and November 8, 2011 Notice of Abandonment24
